

Case No. 13-14590

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

EARL E. GRAHAM, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE  
OF THE ESTATE OF FAYE DALE GRAHAM,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida,  
D.C. No. 3:09-cv-13602**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C., IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Leslie A. Brueckner  
Public Justice, P.C.  
555 12<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1230  
Oakland CA 94607  
(510) 622-8205  
*lbrueckner@publicjustice.net*

F. Paul Bland Jr.  
Public Justice, P.C.  
1825 K Street, N.W., Suite 200  
Washington DC 20006  
(202) 797-8600  
*pbland@publicjustice.net*

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Public Justice, P.C.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
RULE 35-5(c) CERTIFICATE.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE WARRANTING EN BANC CONSIDERATION .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The Panel’s Conclusion that the <i>Engle</i> Findings Impose a “Ban” on Cigarette Sales is Contrary to Applicable Supreme Court Precedent. ....	3
B. The Panel’s Conclusion that the <i>Engle</i> Findings Impose a “Ban” on Cigarette Sales is Wrong as a Matter of Fact. ....	7
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE & CM/ECF FILING .....	11

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	4
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor. Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	7, 8
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	4
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> . 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	8
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	2, 4
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....	7
<i>Walker v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 734 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	1
<b>Statutes</b>	
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 136 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Christina E. Wells, William E. Marcantel & Dave Winters, <i>Preemption of Tort Lawsuits: The Regulatory Paradigm in the Roberts Court</i> , 40 Stetson L. Rev. 793 (2011) .....	5

Wikinvest.com, Engle Class Action

[http://www.wikinvest.com/stock/Altria\\_Group\\_\(MO\)/Engle\\_Class  
Action](http://www.wikinvest.com/stock/Altria_Group_(MO)/Engle_Class_Action).....

9

**RULE 35-5(c) CERTIFICATE**

Undersigned counsel expresses a belief, based on a reasoned and studied professional judgment, that the panel decision is contrary to the following decisions of the Supreme Court of the United States and that consideration by the full court is necessary to secure and maintain uniformity of decisions in this court: *Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC*, 544 U.S. 431 (2005); *English v. General Electric Co.*, 496 U.S. 72 (1990); *Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller*, 486 U.S. 174 (1988); and *Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.*, 464 U.S. 238 (1984).

Dated: May 7, 2015
